in evaluating the Company’s on-going financial results and trends, and management believes that exclusion of certain items allows for more accurate
comparison of the Company’s operating performance by investors and analysts. Management also uses this non-GAAP information as an indicator of
business performance. Consolidated adjusted EBITDA, as discussed above, is also one of the measures used to calculate financial covenants required to
be provided to the Company’s lenders pursuant to its Debt Agreements.

Investors should consider this non-GAAP financial measure in addition to, and not as a substitute for, the Company’s financial performance measures
prepared in accordance with GAAP. Further, the Company’s non-GAAP information may be different from the non-GAAP information provided by
other companies including other companies within the home retail industry.

- 38 -

Table of Contents

The following is a reconciliation of the net income (loss), as reported, to consolidated adjusted EBITDA, for the four quarters ended June 30, 2019:

   Twelve
   Three Months Ended

Months Ended
June 30,

2019
September 30,

2018
December 31,

2018
March 31,

2019
June 30,

2019
   (in thousands)

Net income (loss) as reported   $ 5,948  $ 9,987  $ (4,867)  $(11,513)  $ (445)
Undistributed equity (earnings) losses, net   (185)   (128)   116   69   (128)
Income tax provision (benefit)   906   7,558   (2,458)   (5,795)   211
Interest expense   5,634   5,591   4,922   4,694   20,841
Depreciation and amortization   6,076   6,522   6,359   6,290   25,247
Impairment of goodwill   2,205   —   —   —   2,205
Stock compensation expense   1,268   1,108   907   1,193   4,476
Contingent consideration fair value adjustment   —   (1,774)   —   —   (1,774)
Unrealized gain on foreign currency contracts   (190)   (33)   —   —   (223)
Other permitted non-cash charges (1)   307   —   —   —   307
SKU Rationalization   —   —   —   8,500   8,500
Acquisition related expenses   43   523   151   —   717
Restructuring expenses (2)   552   971   608   173   2,304
Integration charges (2)   103   433   174   695   1,405
Warehouse relocation (2)   55   118   215   —   388
Projected synergies (3)   —   —   —   —   4,763

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA, before limitation   $ 22,722  $ 30,876  $ 6,127  $ 4,306  $ 68,794

Permitted non-recurring charge limitation (2)   (8,008)

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA   $ 60,786

(1) Other permitted non-cash charges include non-cash purchase accounting adjustments to step-up the fair value of acquired inventory, a permitted

exclusion from the Company’s consolidated adjusted EBITDA, pursuant to the Company’s Debt Agreements.